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Letter To Our Stakeholders 

As we close our third year at TeKonnect, Inc., we find ourselves both humbled and energized. The 

digital divide remains a stubborn barrier, but thanks to your support, our mission to level the 

playing field for low-income college students has grown stronger and more visible. 

In 2025, we gifted nine refurbished computers to students who might otherwise have struggled 

without access to essential technology. That brings our three-year total to 22 computers 

distributed across Miami, Shelby, and Darke counties. Behind each number is a student in 

Piqua, Troy, Sidney, Greenville, or elsewhere in our region — each story a reminder that 

opportunity expands when technology is within reach. 

We are proud to say that this year’s impact was made possible not only by your generosity, but 

also by the partnerships we continue to cultivate. The Piqua Community Foundation’s $2,000 

grant supported more than six computers, Hartzell’s earlier $900 grant helped fund three, and 

LexisNexis has sustained us with three refurbished computers annually. Add to that the ongoing 

$1,000 annual contributions from Snap2IT Accounting and the steady flow of equipment from 

Edison State and private donors, and you see the power of collaboration at work. 

Our environmentally sustainable approach remains a cornerstone of our identity. Every 

refurbished computer represents not just a student empowered, but also electronic waste diverted 

from landfills. We are proud to stand at the intersection of education and sustainability, proving 

that responsible reuse can drive meaningful change. 

Diversity and inclusion continue to guide our culture. Our volunteers and leadership reflect the 

communities we serve, and we remain intentional in creating programs that welcome students of 

all backgrounds. We are committed to equipping our team with the tools to serve compassionately 

and effectively, ensuring that every student feels seen and supported. 

Looking ahead, we are setting our sights on gifting 20 computers annually. It’s an ambitious goal, 

but one we believe is achievable with your continued partnership. Each contribution — whether 

financial, in-kind, or through advocacy — helps us move closer to a future where no student is left 

behind because of technology barriers. 

We invite you to walk with us into this next chapter. Together, we can continue to spark 

opportunity, foster equity, and create lasting change for students across our region. 

With heartfelt thanks, 

Arnold (Doug) Streitenberger 

President & Co-Founder 

TeKonnect, Inc. 
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Objectives & Initiatives 

OBJECTIVES 

TeKonnect, Inc. is dedicated to bridging the digital divide by providing free computers and 

technology resources to low-income college students. Our mission is to empower students with 

the tools they need to succeed in their academic and professional endeavors. 

Commentary: Access to technology is no longer optional — it’s the foundation for academic 

success and career readiness. TeKonnect, Inc. exists to ensure that students who might otherwise 

be left behind have the same opportunities as their peers. By focusing on those most affected, 

we’re not just providing computers; we’re promoting equity, confidence, and the chance to thrive. 

INITIATIVES 

Computer Distribution Program 

Goal: Distribute twenty (20) computers to low-income college students annually. 

Achievements (2025): Delivered nine (9) refurbished computers to students, bringing our 

three-year total to twenty-two (22). Each system supported academic engagement and 

strengthened professional readiness. 

Commentary: The Computer Distribution Program remains the heartbeat of TeKonnect. In 2025, 

we leaned into both scale and impact — nearly doubling the prior year’s gifts while ensuring each 

student received a reliable, refurbished computer tailored to their needs. Feedback from 

recipients continues to affirm the transformative power of access: students report greater 

confidence in coursework, smoother transitions into internships, and a stronger sense of 

belonging in their academic communities. Looking ahead, we’re committed to reaching our annual 

goal of 20 computers, expanding our reach, and deepening our connections to serve more 

students across Miami, Shelby, and Darke counties. 

 

Partnerships with Educational Institutions 

Goal: Collaborate with colleges and universities to identify and support students in need. 

Achievements (2025): Strengthened our partnership with Edison State Community College and 

expanded outreach to additional institutions, including promising engagement with a second 

university. These steps mark meaningful progress in broadening our campus presence. 

Commentary: Partnerships are the bridge between our mission and the students who benefit. In 

2025, we solidified our collaboration with Edison State and began building new relationships with 

other institutions. These partnerships streamline distribution, ensure equitable access, and allow 

us to identify students most in need quickly and effectively. Each new campus connection brings 

us closer to a future where technology access is not a privilege, but a standard for every student. 
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Statement of Financial Position 

 

 

TeKonnect, Inc.  
Statement of Financial Position  

As of December 31, 2025  

 YTD 2025 

  $ 

  

Assets  
  Current Assets  
  Cash and cash equivalents  $     5,745.67  

  Gifts-In-Kind Computer Inventory  $        381.13  

  Non-Current Assets  
    

Total Assets  $     6,126.80  

  

Liabilities  
  Accounts payable  $                 -    

  Accrued expenses  $                 -    

Total Liabilities  

  

  Net Assets  
  Net assets with donor restrictions  $                 -    

  Net assets without donor restrictions  $                 -    

  

Total Liabilities and Net Assets   $     6,126.80  
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Statement of Activities 

 

Without With

Donor Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total

Revenues

Cash - Individual donations & Sales 9,462.64$   -$            9,462.64$   

Cash - Corporate Donations (Snap2It) 1,286.72$   -$            1,286.72$   

Cash - Foundation Grant Donations 2,000.00$   -$            2,000.00$   

Gifts-in-Kind Services - Individual donations (Equipment) 1,606.97$   -$            1,606.97$   

Gifts-in-Kind Services - Corporate donations (Equipment, Snap2ItAccounting & Edison State) 6,008.00$   -$            6,008.00$   

Gifts-in-Kind Services Corporate donations (Equipment Lexis-Nexis + Balanced Bookkeeping) 1,095.00$   -$            1,095.00$   

Gifts-Inventory of Computer Components 3,582.36$   -$            3,582.36$   

Total Revenues 25,041.69$ -$            25,041.69$ 

Expenses

Cash - General & Administrative 447.44$       -$            447.44$       

Cash - Computer Components 3,582.36$   -$            3,582.36$   

Professional Services (computers donated) 11,911.20$ -$            11,911.20$ 

Total Expenses 15,941.00$ -$            15,941.00$ 

Change In net assets 9,100.69$   -$            9,100.69$   

Net assets at beginning of year 5,494.36$   -$            5,494.36$   

Cash Net Assets at End of Period 14,595.05$ -$            14,595.05$ 

TeKonnect, Inc.

Statement of Activities

For Year to Date Ending December 31, 2025
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Statement of Cash Flows 

 

 

 

 

Cash Flows From Operating Activities

Change in Net Assets 14,595.05$  

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net

cash provided (used) by operating activities:

  Cash Contributions & Grants Receivable 12,749.36$  

  Accounts Payable for general and administrative (447.44)$      

  Accounts Payable for Computer Components (3,582.36)$   

  Gift-in-Kind Contribution Inventory 12,292.33$  

  Professional Services - Computers Donated (11,911.20)$ 

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 9,100.69$     

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Purchases of equipment -$              

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities -$              

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 9,100.69$    

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year -$              

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period 9,100.69$    

TeKonnect, Inc.

Statement of Cash Flows

For the Year to Date Ending December 31, 2025
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Statement of Functional Expenses 

 

 

 

Program General & Fundraising Total

Services Administrative Expense
Wages (All Volunteer) -$                     -$                     -$              -$                

Direct Program Services, Computer Equipment 11,624.48$         -$                     -$              11,624.48$    

Cash Purchases - Computer Components 3,582.36$           -$                     -$              3,582.36$      

Shop Equipment -$                     -$                     -$              -$                

Shop Software 344.02$              -$                     -$              344.02$         

Legal Fees -$                     -$                     -$              -$                

CPA Fees -$                     50.00$                 -$              50.00$            

Delivery Expenses 286.72$              -$                     -$              286.72$         

Board Meetings -$                     53.42$                 -$              53.42$            

TOTAL 15,837.58$         103.42$              -$              15,941.00$    

TeKonnect, Inc.

Statement of Functional Expenses

For the Year to Date Ending December 31, 2025
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Financial Summary 

 

 

Summary  2025    

Total Revenue:  $22,067.80 

Total Expenses:  $15,941.00 

Cash Net Assets:  $ 6,126.80 

 

Commentary: Our financial performance reflects our commitment to transparency and fiscal 

responsibility. The detailed financial statements provide a comprehensive overview of our revenue 

streams, expenditures, and overall financial health. This transparency is essential for maintaining 

the trust of our donors, partners, and the communities we serve. 
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Social Responsibilities 

SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

Community Impact 

Student Success Stories 

Impact (2025): Equipped nine students with refurbished computers this year, bringing our 

three-year total to 22 students served across Miami, Shelby, and Darke counties. Each gift 

strengthened academic engagement and career readiness. Testimonials shared on our website 

highlight the transformative power of access and support. 

Commentary: In 2025, the impact of our work was unmistakable. Students who received 

computers gained more than a device — they gained agency, confidence, and a clearer path 

forward. From Piqua to Troy, Sidney to Greenville, their stories reflect the real and lasting change 

TeKonnect makes possible. Each connection reminds us that technology is not just hardware; it’s 

hope, opportunity, and empowerment. 

 

Community Engagement 

Impact (2025): Expanded community engagement through volunteer participation, strengthened 

our partnership with Edison State Community College, and initiated outreach to additional 

institutions. Local partnerships and donor support reinforced program delivery and visibility. 

Commentary: Equipping students with essential technology open pathways to personal and 

professional advancement. In 2025, recipients reported greater confidence in coursework and 

smoother transitions into the workforce. When young adults are digitally prepared, they’re more 

likely to secure stable employment and contribute meaningfully to their local economies. 

Supporting individual growth ultimately fuels broader community resilience and progress — and 

TeKonnect is proud to play a role in that cycle of empowerment. 

 

Economic Benefits 

Impact (2025): Improved digital access and readiness for the workforce among students, 

positioning them to contribute to local economic growth. By equipping students with refurbished 

computers, we helped prepare them for internships, job applications, and career advancement. 

Commentary: Equipping students with essential technology open pathways to personal and 

professional advancement. When young adults are digitally prepared, they’re more likely to enter 

the workforce with confidence, secure stable employment, and contribute meaningfully to their 

local economies. Supporting individual growth ultimately fuels broader community resilience and 

progress. 
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Environmental Sustainability 

 

E-Waste Reduction 

Impact (2025): By refurbishing and repurposing donated technology, TeKonnect extended the life 

cycle of equipment and responsibly recovered components for resale or reuse. This year alone, 

nine refurbished computers were placed directly into the hands of students, while additional parts 

were recycled to reduce electronic waste. 

Commentary: Environmental sustainability isn’t just a value at TeKonnect — it’s woven into 

everything we do. Every refurbished computer represents less strain on manufacturing, fewer 

materials wasted, and more resources kept in circulation. By thoughtfully reusing donated 

equipment, we reduce e-waste while meeting real student needs. It’s a practical, impactful 

approach that proves technology can be both empowering and sustainable. 

 

Energy-Efficient Practices 

Impact (2025): Continued implementation of energy-efficient practices in our workshop and 

operations, including low-consumption technologies and mindful volunteer practices, helped 

minimize our carbon footprint 

Commentary: Energy efficiency remains a guiding principle in how we manage our operations. 

From using low-consumption devices to encouraging volunteers to adopt mindful practices, every 

step is directed toward reducing environmental impact. This ongoing focus reinforces our 

commitment to sustainability and responsible resource use, ensuring that our mission supports 

both students and the planet. 

 

Sustainable Partnerships 

Impact (2025): Strengthened collaboration with environmentally conscious partners, including 

LexisNexis (providing three refurbished computers annually) and local donors who share our 

commitment to responsible reuse. These partnerships amplified our collective impact and 

promoted best practices in sustainability 

Commentary: Collaboration is the key to lasting change. By working with organizations that 

share our eco-conscious values, we elevate our efforts and multiply our impact. Partnerships with 

groups like LexisNexis and local donors demonstrate how collective action can drive responsible 

reuse, reduce waste, and build a more resilient future. Together, we achieve far more than we 

could alone. 

  



EQUITY AND INCLUSION 

Page 10 

Equity and Inclusion 

 

Inclusive Programs 

Impact (2025): Expanding access and opportunity for students across varied lived experiences 

and backgrounds. 

Commentary: Our programs are built on equitable access and intentional design. They reflect the 

identities and experiences of the student community, ensuring that each individual — regardless 

of background, circumstance, or perspective — is seen, supported, and empowered to thrive. This 

approach enhances meaningful engagement and deepens the overall impact. 

 

Diverse Leadership 

Impact (2025): Advancing inclusive representation and equity across leadership and the board of 

directors. 

Commentary: Our governance reflects a commitment to listening, representation, and continuous 

refinement. Leadership shaped by varied identities and lived experiences is uniquely positioned to 

navigate complexity, adapt responsively, and champion strategies that resonate with those we 

serve. Elevating a spectrum of perspectives within governance strengthens institutional insight 

and fosters solutions that connect more deeply with our community. 
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Board Of Directors 

 

 

Leadership and Governance 

Role: The Board of Directors provides strategic direction and oversight for TeKonnect, Inc. 

Commentary: At TeKonnect, strong governance is the backbone of sustainable impact. Our Board 

of Directors plays an essential role in shaping organizational priorities through thoughtful 

leadership and long-range vision. Composed of leaders with varied expertise and lived 

experiences, the board cultivates integrity, transparency, and accountability across every level of 

operation. Their guidance informs key decisions, ensures responsible stewardship of resources, 

and supports steady progress toward our mission of bridging the digital divide. 

 

Board Members 

Profiles: The Board of Directors comprises accomplished professionals whose backgrounds span 

technology, education, finance, and nonprofit leadership. Their collective expertise enriches 

strategic oversight and supports mission-driven outcomes. 

Members: Arnold (Doug) Streitenberger, President & Co-Founder; Sandra Streitenberger, Vice 

President & Co-Founder, Kierma Phillips, Board Member; and Dottie Wettstone, Board Member. 

Commentary: The strength of TeKonnect’s board lies in the breadth of expertise and perspectives 

its members bring. Each individual contributes distinct insights that enrich decision-making and 

governance. Together, they embody steadfast commitment to equity, sustainability, and student 

empowerment. Their collective knowledge serves as a vital asset in advancing TeKonnect’s 

mission with clarity, purpose, and resilience. 

 

Committees and Responsibilities 

Structure: The board is organized into committees that focus on specific areas such as finance, 

programs, and governance. 

Commentary: This committee structure enhances our ability to execute the mission efficiently 

and effectively. Specialized groups ensure focused oversight across critical areas of operation. By 

concentrating on finance, programs, and governance, the board strengthens accountability, 

supports efficient management, and ensures that TeKonnect remains agile and responsive to 

student needs. 
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Student Testimonials  

Testimonial from Anonymous. 

Impact: “I want to extend my sincere thanks to TeKonnect and its amazing team for their 

generosity and support. Before receiving help from TeKonnect, I was without a laptop, which 

made it incredibly difficult to keep up with my schoolwork and stay connected. Thanks to their 

donation, I now have access to a reliable computer, and it has truly made a world of difference. I'm 

able to complete assignments on time, participate in online classes, and access the resources I 

need to succeed. It’s not just about having a device—it’s about having the right tools to move 

forward confidently in my education and future career. I'm beyond grateful for the kindness and 

support shown by TeKonnect and those who make it all possible. Their impact is real, and I hope 

more people in the community will support their mission so that other students in need can 

benefit the same way I have. Thank you again for helping me take a big step toward achieving my 

goals!” 

Testimonial from Maria R. 

Impact: “I’m very thankful for the computer that you guys provided to me, It will truly make doing 

homework at home easier! You are doing an incredible job by helping students in need of a laptop 

computer. Thank you!” 

Testimonial from Stacey O. 

Impact: “It's amazing what TeKonnect does for attending college students that are in need of 

updated, free computers. If you get a chance to help and support their cause please donate. My 

system was old and slow and this has made my school work so much easier to do.”  

Commentary: These testimonials illustrate the tangible impact of the Computer Distribution 

Program. Access to essential technology empowers learners to participate fully in their education, 

overcome barriers, and pursue their academic and career goals with greater confidence.  
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Future Goals & Strategic Plan 

FUTURE GOALS 

 

Expand Computer Distribution 

Objective: Increase the number of distributed computers from 20 to 50 annually. 

Rationale: To further bridge the digital divide and support more low-income college students in 

their academic pursuits. 

Key Actions: 

Partnerships: Strengthen relationships with tech companies and refurbishing centers to 

secure more donations and increase refurbishing capacity. 

Outreach: Enhance outreach efforts to identify and support more students in need. 

Logistics: Improve logistics and distribution channels to ensure timely delivery of 

computers. 

Commentary: 

In 2025, we gifted nine computers — nearly doubling our 2024 impact. Looking ahead, our goal is 

50 annually, reflecting both student need and our confidence in stronger partnerships, logistics, 

and outreach. 

Strengthen Educational Partnerships 

Objective: Expand partnerships with additional colleges and universities, aiming to collaborate 

with numerous institutions. 

Rationale: To reach a broader student base and streamline the identification and support of 

students in need. 

Key Actions: 

Outreach Campaign: Conduct targeted outreach to potential partner institutions. 

Collaboration Framework: Develop partnership agreements that outline roles, 

responsibilities, and mutual benefits. 

Joint Initiatives: Organize joint events and initiatives to foster collaboration and 

strengthen relationships. 

Commentary: 

Our partnership with Edison State Community College has been a cornerstone of success. In 2025, 

we began outreach to additional institutions, laying the groundwork for broader collaboration and 

more equitable access for students. 
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Promote Environmental Sustainability 

Objective: Implement a comprehensive e-waste recycling program and achieve a 20% reduction 

in our carbon footprint. 

Rationale: To enhance our commitment to environmental stewardship and sustainable practices. 

Key Actions: 

E-Waste Management: Partner with recycling companies to manage electronic waste 

responsibly. 

Sustainable Practices: Continue refurbishing donated computers, recovering 

components, and promoting energy-efficient operations. 

Eco-Conscious Partnerships: Collaborate with environmentally conscious organizations 

to elevate shared efforts toward sustainability. 

Commentary: 

Sustainability is more than a value — it’s a responsibility. By refurbishing donated computers and 

recovering components, we reduce e-waste while empowering students. Looking ahead, we’re 

committed to formalizing a recycling program and reducing our carbon footprint by 20%. With 

eco-conscious partners like LexisNexis and local donors, we’re proving that technology access and 

environmental stewardship can go hand in hand. 

 

Foster Equity and Inclusion 

Objective: Expand inclusive representation across programs and leadership. 

Rationale: Ensure programs reflect the varied identities, perspectives, and experiences of the 

communities we serve. 

Key Actions: 

Inclusive Recruitment: Develop strategies to attract candidates from underrepresented 

backgrounds for leadership roles and program participation. 

Program Design: Continue shaping initiatives that welcome students of all backgrounds, 

ensuring equitable access to technology and support. 

Leadership Development: Provide opportunities for board members and volunteers to 

engage in ongoing learning around equity, representation, and community responsiveness. 

Commentary: 

Equity and inclusion are not add-ons at TeKonnect — they are central to how we operate. By 

intentionally expanding representation across leadership and programs, we ensure that our work 

resonates with the communities we serve. In 2025, this meant refining recruitment strategies, 

listening closely to student voices, and fostering leadership that reflects a spectrum of lived 

experiences. This approach strengthens trust, deepens engagement, and ensures that every 

student feels seen, supported, and empowered to thrive. 
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Strategic Plan  

Resource Allocation 

Strategy: Allocate additional resources to expand the Computer Distribution Program, including 

securing more donations and refurbishing more devices. 

Action Steps: 

Partnership Development: Strengthen partnerships with tech companies and 

refurbishing centers. 

Fundraising Campaigns: Launch targeted fundraising campaigns to secure additional 

resources. 

Operational Efficiency: Optimize logistics and distribution processes to ensure efficient 

delivery of computers. 

Commentary: 

In 2025, TeKonnect gifted nine computers — nearly doubling the prior year’s impact. To reach our 

ambitious goal of 50 annually, we must expand capacity. That means building stronger 

partnerships, scaling refurbishing operations, and sharpening logistics. Every additional resource 

translates directly into more students equipped with the tools they need to succeed. 

 

Partnership Expansion 

Strategy: Actively seek and establish new partnerships with educational institutions and 

community organizations. 

Action Steps: 

Outreach Initiatives: Conduct outreach to potential partner institutions and community 

organizations. 

Partnership Agreements: Develop and formalize partnership agreements outlining roles 

and responsibilities. 

Collaborative Events: Organize joint events and initiatives to foster collaboration and 

strengthen relationships. 

Commentary: 

Our partnership with Edison State has been a cornerstone of success. In 2025, we began outreach 

to additional institutions, laying the groundwork for broader collaboration. Expanding these 

partnerships will allow us to identify students more efficiently, streamline distribution, and 

amplify our reach. Each new campus connection brings us closer to a future where technology 

access is equitable and universal. 
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Sustainability Initiatives 

 

Strategy: Implement an e-waste recycling program and adopt energy-efficient practices across 

operations. 

Action Steps: 

Recycling Partnerships: Partner with recycling companies to manage electronic waste. 

Sustainability Education: Educate staff, volunteers, and beneficiaries on sustainable 

practices. 

Commentary: 

Sustainability is more than a value — it’s a responsibility. By refurbishing donated computers and 

recovering components, we reduce e-waste while empowering students. Looking ahead, we’re 

committed to formalizing a recycling program and reducing our carbon footprint by 20%. With 

eco-conscious partners like LexisNexis and local donors, we’re proving that technology access and 

environmental stewardship can go hand in hand. 

 

Equity and Inclusion Efforts 

Strategy: Launch initiatives that advance inclusive representation and foster belonging across 

programs and leadership. 

Action Steps: 

Inclusive Recruitment: Develop and implement strategies to attract candidates from 

 underrepresented backgrounds 

Inclusion Programs: Establish policies and practices that promote an environment of 

respect, access, and meaningful participation. 

Commentary: 

Equity and inclusion are central to TeKonnect’s mission. By expanding representation and 

listening to student voices, we strengthen trust and ensure every student feels supported and 

empowered to thrive. 

 

Closing Vision 

By focusing on these future goals and strategic initiatives, TeKonnect, Inc. aims to amplify its 

impact, support more students, and foster a more inclusive and sustainable community. We are 

committed to continuous improvement and innovation as we work toward our mission of bridging 

the digital divide.  
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Management Discussion & Analysis (MD&A) 

Overview 

This reporting period marked continued momentum in TeKonnect, Inc.’s mission to bridge the 

digital divide and expand equitable access to technology and learning. Growth across programs, 

partnerships, and strategic initiatives drove measurable impact, reflecting both operational 

resilience and financial stewardship. The following analysis outlines key developments in 

performance, resource management, and forward-looking strategies. 

Operational Performance 

Computer Distribution Program 

The Computer Distribution Program remains the heartbeat of TeKonnect’s mission. In 2025, nine 

refurbished computers were distributed to college students, nearly doubling the prior year’s 

impact and bringing our three-year total to 22 computers gifted. Each system extended access to 

essential digital tools that support educational advancement and career readiness. 

 

Sustained demand continues to highlight the ongoing need for technology resources among 

low-income learners. Streamlined processes and careful inventory stewardship ensured timely, 

efficient delivery to students navigating barriers to access. Recipient feedback underscores the 

transformative effect of access — students report greater confidence in coursework, smoother 

transitions into internships, and stronger preparation for the workforce. 

 

Partnerships with Educational Institutions 

Collaboration continues to play a pivotal role in identifying and supporting students with limited 

digital access. In 2025, TeKonnect strengthened its partnership with Edison State Community 

College, which facilitated targeted outreach and smoother distribution. We also initiated 

promising outreach to a second institution, marking a step forward in expanding our campus 

presence. 

These partnerships streamline student identification, enhance program alignment, and strengthen 

support for learners navigating barriers to technology. Each new relationship brings us closer to a 

future where equitable access to digital tools is the norm, not the exception. 
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Forward-Looking Strategies 

Building on 2025’s progress, TeKonnect is focused on scaling impact through: 

• Distribution Growth: Expanding annual gifting from 20 to 50 computers, supported by 

stronger partnerships and fundraising campaigns. 

• Partnership Expansion: Formalizing agreements with additional colleges and universities 

to broaden reach. 

• Sustainability Initiatives: Implementing a comprehensive e-waste recycling program and 

reducing our carbon footprint by 20%. 

• Equity and Inclusion Efforts: Advancing inclusive representation across programs and 

leadership to ensure every student feels seen and supported. 

 

Financial Performance  

Revenue and Funding 

TeKonnect, Inc. has maintained a strong financial position, with total revenue of $ 22,067.80. Our 

funding sources include donations from individuals, corporate partnerships, and grants. We have 

seen a steady increase in donations, reflecting growing support for our mission. 

Expenses 

Our total expenses for the year amounted to $15,941.00. The primary areas of expenditure include 

program costs, administrative expenses, and fundraising activities. We have implemented cost-

saving measures to ensure that the majority of our funds are directed towards our programs and 

services. 

Cash Net Assets 

Our cash net assets for the year are $6,126.80, reflecting our commitment to fiscal responsibility 

and sustainability. This surplus will be reinvested into our programs to support future growth and 

impact. 

 

 

 

 

 



MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS (MD&A) 

Page 19 

Strategic Initiatives 

Expansion of Programs 

We are committed to expanding our programs to reach more students. In 2025, TeKonnect gifted 

nine refurbished computers, nearly doubling the prior year’s impact and bringing our three-year 

total to 22 computers distributed. Looking ahead, our goal is to increase distribution to 20 

computers annually, ensuring more, low-income college students have the tools they need to 

succeed. 

 

Strengthening Partnerships 

Partnerships remain the backbone of our mission. In 2025, we strengthened our collaboration 

with Edison State Community College and began outreach to a second institution, laying the 

groundwork for broader campus presence. We also continued to benefit from LexisNexis’s annual 

donation of three refurbished computers and Snap2IT Accounting’s $1,000 annual contribution. 

Looking forward, we aim to expand partnerships with additional colleges, community 

organizations, and tech companies to secure more resources and reach more students. 

 

Environmental Sustainability 

Refurbishment & Reuse 

Environmental sustainability is a core value at TeKonnect. Every refurbished computer represents 

less e-waste and more opportunity. In 2025, we continued our commitment to responsible reuse, 

extending the life cycle of donated equipment by refurbishing what we can and placing it directly 

into the hands of students. 

Responsible Recycling 

When components are obsolete, unneeded, or unusable, we responsibly recycle them through 

local residential recycling services. While we don’t operate a formal e-waste program, this 

practical approach ensures that materials are diverted from landfills whenever possible. 

Energy-Conscious Practices 

With no employees and a lean volunteer model, our footprint is naturally small. We remain 

mindful of energy use in our workshop and encourage volunteers to adopt low-consumption 

practices. 

Commentary 

Our sustainability efforts are simple but impactful: refurbish what we can, recycle what we can’t, 

and operate with care. This approach reduces waste, extends the life of technology, and aligns our 

mission with responsible stewardship. 
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Equity and Inclusion 

Fostering equity and inclusion remains a foundational priority across both organizational culture 

and program design. In 2025, we refined recruitment strategies and strengthened leadership 

representation to ensure our programs reflect the varied identities and lived experiences of the 

communities we serve. A commitment to belonging, respect, and empowerment continues to 

guide our efforts, ensuring that every student feels seen, supported, and equipped to thrive. 

Challenges and Opportunities 

Challenges 

Managing the logistics of distributing computers to a growing student population presents 

ongoing complexity. However, increased equipment donations, LexisNexis’s annual refurbished 

units, and an efficient refurbishment process — where unusable components are resold — have 

stabilized funding and mitigated financial concerns. The focus remains on optimizing systems to 

meet rising demand while maintaining program quality. 

Opportunities 

Heightened awareness of digital literacy and the persistent digital divide present a timely 

opportunity for TeKonnect. Expanding programs and strengthening partnerships will allow for 

broader impact and increased student support across academic and career pathways. 

 

Conclusion 

2025 marked a period of meaningful growth and measurable progress for TeKonnect, Inc. 

Milestones in bridging the digital divide and expanding access for low-income college students 

underscore our deepening impact. With stable financial footing and an expanding network of 

community partners, the path ahead is one of continued innovation and growth. Our ongoing 

mission — to empower students with essential tools for academic and professional success — 

remains at the heart of all future initiatives.  
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technology and education; in the coming year, we are determined to build on that momentum and 

continue this important work. 

Thank you. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



COMPANY INFORMATION 

Page 22 

Company Information         

TeKonnect, Inc. 
836 Rosecrest Road, Tipp City, Ohio, 45371 

Tel (937) 694-8204 Email Tekonnect@hotmail.com  Website https://www.tekonnect.org/ 

 

DOUG STREITENBERGER 
PRESIDENT & CO-FOUNDER 

   SANDRA STREITENBERGER 
  VICE PRESIDENT & CO-FOUNDER 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

 

Tel (937)694-8204 

Email Tekonnect@hotmail.com 

Website https://www.tekonnect.org/ 

 

  

        Tel (937)671-4096 

         Email Tekonnect@hotmail.com 

         Website https://www.tekonnect.org/ 

  

KIERMA PHILLIPS 
BOARD MEMBER 

   DOTTIE WETTSTONE 
  BOARD MEMBER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

Email Tekonnect@hotmail.com 

Website https://www.tekonnect.org/ 

          Email Tekonnect@hotmail.com 

         Website https://www.tekonnect.org/ 

mailto:Tekonnect@hotmail.com
https://www.tekonnect.org/
mailto:Tekonnect@hotmail.com
https://www.tekonnect.org/
mailto:Tekonnect@hotmail.com
https://www.tekonnect.org/
mailto:Tekonnect@hotmail.com
https://www.tekonnect.org/
mailto:Tekonnect@hotmail.com
https://www.tekonnect.org/


 

Page 23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


